FN9115
Rev 7.00
July 14, 2014
ISL6208, ISL6208B
High Voltage Synchronous Rectified Buck MOSFET Drivers
 DATASHEET
The ISL6208 and ISL6208B are high frequency, dual MOSFET
drivers, optimized to drive two N-Channel power MOSFETs in a

Block Diagram
ti
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 3, 4)
PART
MARKING
TEMP. RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL6208CBZ (Note 1) ISL62 08CBZ -10 to +100 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL6208CRZ (Note 1) 208Z -10 to +100 8 Ld 3x3 QFN L8.3x3
ISL6208BCRZ-T (Note 2) 8BC -10 to +100 8 Ld 2x2 DFN L8.2x2D
ISL6208IBZ (Note 1) ISL62 08IBZ -40 to +100 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL6208IRZ (Note 1) 8IRZ -40 to +100 8 Ld 3x3 QFN L8.3x3
ISL6208BIRZ-T (Note 2) 8BI -40 to +100 8 Ld 2x2 DFN L8.2x2D
NOTES:
1. Add “-T*” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
3. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte tin
plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil Pb-free
products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
4. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL6208, ISL6208B. For more information on MSL please see techbrief
TB363.
ISL6208CBZ, ISL6208IBZ
(8 LD SOIC)
TOP VIEW

Updated Tape & Reel note in “Ordering Information” on page 2 from "Add "-T" suffix for tape and reel." to new
standard "Add "-T*" suffix for tape and reel." The "*" covers all possible tape and reel options
Added MSL note to “Ordering Information” on page 2
Added Pinout for ISL6208BIRZ and ISL6208BCRZ on page 2
Added “Thermal Information” on page 3 for new ISL6802B package, 8 Ld 2x2 DFN. Added Theta JC for SOIC
package and Note 9.
Removed "Parameters with MIN and/or MAX limits are 100% tested at +25°C, unless otherwise specified.
Temperature limits established by characterization and are not production tested." from common conditions of
spec table. Added as Note in MIN MAX columns of “Electrical Specifications” table.
Added standard text "Boldface limits apply over the operating temp range" to common conditions of spec table.
Bolded applicable specs.
Updated “Package Outline Drawing” on page 13 (M8.15) as follows:
Updated to new POD format by removing table and moving dimensions onto drawing and adding land pattern
FN9115 Rev 7.00 Page 10 of 13
July 14, 2014